o
Unit Name-Satyawadi Raja Harish Chandra Hospital, Narela, Delhj @

DIRECTORATE OF AUDIT
T GOVERNMENT OF N.C.T. OF DELHI
i 4™ LEVEL, C-, DELHI SECTT,
LP. ESTATE, NEW DELHI-110002

i Sub:-Internal Audit Report on accounts of the Satyawadi Raja Harishchandra Hospital,
Govt. of NCT of Delhi Narela, Delhi for the period 2020-21 To 2021-22.

INTRODUCTION

Name of the HOO/DDO/Cashier during the period of Audit 0] -04-2020 to 3 1-03-2022

1. List of Medical Superintendent

Sh Rajinder Kumar, Sr. A0, 01.04.2020 08.06.2020
Sh. Vinay Madaan, A 0. 09.06.2020 m

o Name
Sh. Sachin Kaushik, Jr. Asstt.

01.04.2020 31.03.2022




Unit Name-Satyawadi Raja Harish Chandra Hospital, Narela, Delhi @:

5. Vacancy Statement

B

udget | Expenditure Balance
Allotted

46,32,00,000 | 42,55,55,599 | 3,76,44.401
52,33,00,000 | 52,00,78,190 | 32,21,810]

Balance
(In Rs.)

Made
In Rs.) In Rs.

| 2020-21 | 45,62,00,000 | 42,29,57,913 | 3,32.42.087
2021-22 [51,79,00,000 | 51.47,15.755 31,80,245

Statutory Audit

General / Statutory Audit of this Department has been conducted by the AGCR up to
31.03.2018.

Maintenance of Records

The Internal Audit Report has been prepared on the basis of information/records furnished
and made available by the Satyawadi Raja Harishchandra Hospital, Govt. of NCT of Delhj Narela,
Delhi for the period 2020-2] To 2021-22. The Audit disclaims any responsibility for non-
production of record/information or mis-information  provided by the Satyawadi Raja
Harishchandra Hospital, Govt. of NCT of Delhi Narela, Delhi. The responsibility for any legal or
other liabilities, which may arise at any point of time in any way from this report, may be put on,
the whole or a part of it, lies with the Satyawadi Raja Harishchandra Hospital, Govt. of NCT of
Delhi Narela, Delhi. The Directorate of Audit is not responsible for any legal consequences arising
at any time in the future, in whatsoever manner and whatsoever ways. ’z

Shyam Mgra
A.O/1LA.O.
Audit Party No 01

A



Unit Name-Satyawadi Raja Harish Chandra Hospital, Narela, Delhi

PART-I @

There were 18 outstanding audit para’s involving recoveries to the tune of Rs.4,80,319/-.
The department has submitted reply of 08 old audit paras. The replies of 02 old audit paras
submitted by the department found satisfactory. Hence, 02 paras out of 08 old audit paras
including recovery of Rs.79,632/- have been settled on the spot. 01 old audit para has been taken
as fresh. The remaining 15 old audit paras involving recovery of Rs.4,00,687/- included in the
current audit report as Part-1 (Old Audit Report).

Old Audit Report

S.No Year Total Total Para Para Outstanding Balance
Para’s | Recovery | Settled | no.of | Para’s with para | Recovery
(InRs.) Settled No. (InRs.)
Para’s
1 2007-2009 03 56,600/- 00 00 03 56,600/~
(1,233
2 2009-2014 07 2,94,851/- 00 00 07 2,94,851/-
(2,4,8,9,10,11,12)
3 2014-2016 02 0 00 00 02 (2,3) 0
4 2017-2018 02 77,520/- 01 03 01 (4) 0
5 2018-2019 02 2,112/- 01 04 01 (5) 0
6 2019-2020 02 49,236/- 01 07 01 (3) 49,236/-
(1 para
taken as
fresh)
Total 18 4,80,319/- 03 00 15 400687/-

Ao 2



9/26/22, 4:39 PM

Ve

LOGIN FORM

List of Para (Order by Audited Year & Para)

View Detailed Aud port

Department :Health & Family Welfare |
Sub department:Satyawadi Raja Harish Chandra Hospital, Narela, Delhi (1432/11) ]
S |[ start || End || Para || Sub »|| Qutstanding Amount
No.|| Year || Year || No. Para Subject itk (inRs.)
4 2007 2009 1 Loss of revenue worth Rs. 14,70,000/- due to vacant quarters / less 0 56600
charging of license fee
| 2 2007 2009 2 Short comings in the purchase process of hospital e} 0 j
3 2007 2009 3 Irreqularities in awarding contract of vehicle parking ¢} 0 |
4 2009 || 2014 2 Income Tax Recovery Rs. 53,837/- for Financial Year 2009-14 [0) 53837 |
5 2009 ITOM 4 | ?gggﬁeduction of Income Tax on Advertisement Bills amounting to Rs. 0 7319 |
6 2009 2014 8 Procurement of Photocopier Machine (0] 0 |
7 2009 2014 9 Outsourcing of Kitchen Services [¢] 0 |
8 2009 2014 10 Non deduction of 2% TDS as per DVAT Act 0 0 i
9 2000 2014 1 Procurement of Absorbent Cotton from M/s Ganpati Cotex - Recovery of 0 233695
Rs. 2,33,695/-
10 |[ 2009 |[ 2014 [ 12 Unserviceable Stock 0 0 |
1 2014 2016 2 Recurring loss of Rs. 8678/- per month since 01.04.12 dus to negligence of 0 0
the Deptt.
12 2014 2016 3 Recurring loss of Govt. Revenue on a/c of License Fees and Water Charges O 0 J
13 || 2017 2018 3 e Recovery of short deduction of water charges amounting to Rs. 80976/- ¢} 77520 |
[ 14 ][ 2017 || 2018 4 1 2, |[Non production of Record (NPR) [5) 0
15 || 2018 2019 4 [ Recovery of short deduction of water charges [e] 2112
16 || 2018 2019 5 \ ™ ||Splitting up of purchase ¢} 0
iif7: 2019 2020 3 L ||[Recovery on account of excess tames to M/s R.K. Launders o] 49236 |
18 |[ 2019 ][ 2020 |7 8% | [Non production of Records 0 0 ]
* NOTE: ¥
'Q'- Outstanding Paras.
'R' -Reply submitted by the Department/Units.
'C'- Comment by the Directorate of Audit on reply submitted,
L
A« - <

164.100.190.33/auditdel/r_paralist.asp?subdept=690019

1n



}f.ecord penaining 10 allounent of residential flats available in the premises of
SRHC bospital revealed that 96 flars of various categories are available for the allotment
of kospital staff. The flats were ready for allotment in the middle of October 2004. The
kospital authorities did not care the vacancy of staff quarters and due to slow process of
allowment out of 96 flats only 34 flats have been occupied by the staff members. Besides
this e licence fee being charged from the existing allottes is less than that has been
fixed by the PWD. In this context following comments are offered :-

Loss of revenue due 19 vacancy:- As the staff quarters were ready in the
middie of October 2004, the allotment offers to the eligible staff members

\*, should have been issued immediately & allotted to them. But the hospital did

"' net take action as a result only 34 quarters could be allotted till todate. As per
rules the HRA should be paid to the Gowt. servants only if the Gowt.
accommodation is not available and in case the allotment offer has becn made
10 the employee and he did not accept the same, no HRA is to be paid to him.
But the hospital authorities did not act on these lines and put the Gowt. a
considerable loss of Rs.14,13,000/- (approx.) on account of keeping quarters
vacant.

2 Less charging of licene, ~ As per allotment records till todate only 34
\\j quarters of various categories liave been allotted to the Staft members, The
nospital building as well as swaff quarters have been constructed similar as
Bhagwan Mahavir Hospital. The licence fee being charged from the allottez is
less than that fixed by the PWD for the staff quarters of Bhagwan Mahavir
Hospital. As per rough calculations, till to date Rs.56,600/- (Approx.) have
been less charged towards the license fee from the allottee of staff quarters as
per caleulation made in the attached statement.

Reasons for not wking appropriate action within the provision of rules for the
silotmem' of vacant quarters immediately afler the sume were handed over by the PWD
il less charging of license fee be stated (o audit. Appropriate action for the allotment of
Vvt staff quarters be tiken and also the correet Jicense fec as has been fixed by PWD
aton g with the arrcars be recovered from the allottee under intimation to Audit.

g




medicines and equipments

in the I e
mo No. 6 Dared 16.06.2009)

The purchase files of the hospital test checked and found that to cater the need of
of the hospital the items which are available in the rate

contract of CPA are purchased and the items which are not available in CPAs rate

coriract

being purchased on the basis of rate contract of other Delhi Government

hOspiulsl}::ch as Sanjay Gandhi Memorial Hospital, MAMC, Bhagwan Mabhavir,
\Mghsrishi Balmiki and DDU Hospital etc. but the entire terms and conditions of tender
3ocuments are not being obtained and as a result the same are not incorporated in supply

\DBuring the year 2007 SRHC hospital floated its own tenders for seven groups in

ke rmoath of June and around 137 firms participated in the tendering process but later on
'] the tenders were cancelled. The reasons advanced by the hospital for non-finalization
& cancellation of tenders were non availability of specialist doctors for technical
evaluation and wansfers of Medical Supdt. and Dy. Medical Supdt. of the hospital.
Thereaster. the hospital is purchasing the medicines and equipments on the basis of CPA
and rue contract of other hospitals as was doing earlier. In this context following

chservations are made:-

LT

1. Wastefud expenditure of Rs.1.00 lakh:- For getting the open tenders advertised in

the leading news papers the hospital paid an amount around Rs. 1.00 lakh but the
tender process was cancelled lateron. Thus, the hospital has made wasteful

expenditure on advertisement around Rs. 1.00 lakh. Had the tenders been

floated after due care and wking into consideration of all aspects which arose
lateron. the amount of Rs.1.00 lakh could have been saved.

; ; ital:- To avoid the delay in

procurement of hospital equipments and consumable items, the hospital should

\Jinalize its own rate contract afier calling fresh open tenders for various grouds.
At present for procuring hospital items, SRHC hospital has t0 depend on otber
government hospitals which may sometimes take longer time fod obtaining their
rate contract. Such administrative delay ultimatuly affccts the patient care.

F¥nalization _of rale contract

Appointment of local_chemist:- 1 has been observed that only few medicincs
have been purchased in emergency from local market keeping in view the
limitation of GFR. As thu hospital is now runoing casualty/emergency and PD
senvices. it is absoluiely necessary on the part of hospital authoritics 10 have
\qdeguate arrangements of procurcment in the case of emergency. As only few
medicines arc  being purchased  locally. possibilities ol asking the
patients relatives ol patients 1o bring the medicines at their own cannol be ruled
out.  For the beter patient care and smooth supply of life saving medicines
requited Tor casualty & 1) patients, the hospital should appaoint a local chemist

on diseount hasis througls linnted tenders as being done by other hospitals.

oF4

\\




AN

5. Non scruriny of purchase proposal by purchase committee:- In all othen

hospitals, generally there is a purchase committee which scrutinizes the purchasie
proposais of equipments and consumable items and only after the
\', recommendations of the commitee the file is put up to Medical Supdt. for A/A

and F:S. But in SRHC hospital, purchase proposals moved by the heads of

different disciplines/departments are not being scrutinized by the purchasc
commitiee. The same is done at the time of inspection of medicines/kits &

Themicals and equipments. _

5. Xou-maintenance of file index register:- The purchase section of the hospital

has not maintained the file index register. In the absence of the same it is
difficult 10 find out how many files the purchase scction has opened in z

\particuler financial year.

Reasons for the above lapses be elucidated to the audit and steps be taken to
sweamline the purchase process in the hospital

o No.2 Dated: 11.06.2009)

On scrutiny of the file pertaining to awarding of contract of vehicle patking in
SRHC hospital revealed that contract for vehicle parking in hospital premises was
awzrded 10 one Mr. Sanjay Kumar at an annual license fee of Rs.77760/= for a period of
one vear wle.f. 17.11.2004 to 16.11.2005. After expiry of contract period the contractor
requested 10 extend the contract for another one year vide his letter dated 9.11.2005 &
23.1.2006 on same license fee and term & conditions and was ready to deposit the
contract amount of Rs.77760/= in advance but hospital agreed to extend the contract for

a0 months only which was not agreed to by the contractor.
The hospital authorities invited limited tenders second time vide letter dated

12.1.2006 and instead sending the letters to the contractors these were sent to Medical
Supdt. of 08 hospitals for displaying the same on the Notice Board of their hospital. The
tsnder did not upload in the website of the Delhi Govt. In response to this only two
cuotations were received. Mr. Vinod Kumar who quoted Rs.60786/=, was found eligible
a3 he fulfilled all terms and conditions. The contract was awarded to Mr. Vinod Kumar
jzitially for a period of 03 months w.e.f. 28.3.206 to 27.6.2006 but his contract was
extended time to time on three months basis upto 28.01.2009.

Thi¥d time fresh tenders were invited through same process which was adopted
eurlier vide lenter dated 16.02.2009 and this time too the tender was not uploaded in Delhi
Gowi.’s website. This time 05 quotations were received. Mr. Amit Kumar, who quoted
vearly rate of Rs. 100786/= and fulfill all the condition, was found eligible and contract

\.\ \

Al




\\
LAY

was awarded 1o him w.e.t. 11.4.2009 vide lenier dated 31.3.2009 for a period of one yses!.
13ased on the above facts the following observations are made:- -

1. Non sending enquiry letters 1o coniractors:- Rule 179 of GFR provides thaut
Ministry or deparunent should prepare a list of likely and potential contractors On
the basis of formal or informal enquiries from other Ministries or
organizations involved in similar activities. After analyzing the capabilities of the

\'contractors the tender enquiries be sent 10 the eligible contractors which should

not be less than six. In contrary 10 this the hospital authorities sent the letters for

invitation of bids to different Medical Supdts.for displaying the letter on thedr

!Fmice Board. It is not understood as 10 why the contractors of the respectiv e

field were not identified and enquiry letters were not sent to them. Thus, the .
provisions of GFR were violated.

s \un uploading the lender enquiry .. As per latest guideline of Delhi

Govt. and CVC all tender enquiries are required to be uploaded in the website 5O
tha: all eligible parties could participate in the bidding process and contract could

\he awarded in a transparent manner but the hospital authorities did not adhere to
these instructions. :

3. Loss of revenue due 10 awarding contract at lower rate:- As would be seen from
the summary given above that at the second time the decision for awarding the
contract 10 Mr. Vinod Kumar was taken on the basis of two quotations only and
that too at the lower raie than that the earlier contract was awarded. Thus, the
bospital euthority flouted the provisions of GFR as well as awarded the contract
for the lower amount. By this act of hospital it is apparent that Mr. Vinod Kumar
was given undue favour and Govt. was put to loss of revenue of around

.50.740:= especially when Mr. Sanjay Kumar, the previous contractor offered
1o extend his contract for another onc year at the same terms & conditions and
amount which was Rs.70,700/=
\ rHLiny ments;- In response to tender enquiry which was

invited third time five bids were received. Out of these five bids three bids were

received for M/s Bhoriya Contractors from three different persons namely Mr.

Mukesh Kumar, Mr. Sanjay Kumar and Mr. Satish Kumar becausc all the three

anached partnership deed, Registration Certificate from Registrar of firms in form

A & D issued in favour of M/s Bhoriya Contractors and PAN card of Mr. Satish ,

\omar. Mr. Mukesh Kumar and Mr. Sanjay Kumar submitted the photocopies of . i
he same ration card as proof of their residence. Besides this, proof of registration '
of sales tax/service tax and clearance certificate from sales tax department and

experience certificates were not found attached with the tender documents &s the

same were required to submit along with tender document. But all these lapses

were ignored and all the tenders were considered.

Reasons for above lapses/irregularities be clucidated to audit and corrective.
measure be taken to set right the procedure awarding such contract. -

\
Q’\r/

\\
Y




e %

o°

tAuoit Period : 2009-14) K ) > M
Memo No.08 qg/o‘ i 2) <°

Q0512014

ject :jncome Tax recovery Rs. 53,837/ for the financial year 2009-14

During the test check of the Income tax record provided by hospital, the CPF
contribution by the Employer has not been added in the income of the employees in the
following instances and as such racovery is as under-

____ Dr. Jasveer Singh, Specilist-2010-11 ' :
N | TDS as per Revised
"\ | calculation sheet Calculation
: Amount Amount
o ! (Rs.) Rs. :
Gross Salary ', 797082 | 711042
Adc CPF Contribution by the - i il 49604
_employer i
'Gross income i 711042 760646
Less 17(2) 3. 53644 | 53644
' Gross total income —g57398|. 707002 |
‘Less Urs Seci0ete. b T 55548 | 755548
_lncbrﬁi‘ i : o 601850 T ﬂﬂ
Less Saving Chapler VIAws 80C 100000 | 100000
Total Taxdble Income ' : " '501850 o 551454
S L ol gm0 | _ 44291 ‘ :
s e e I PR ¥} : ,
TOTAL INCOMETAX T 7T T35401 | 45620 .
X DEDOCTED ~ i _,l . o 5401
RECOVERY B eites M.
Dr.R.Arioli .CAS (Dental)-2010-11 '
* TDS as per | Revised
' calculation sheet | Calculation
.  Amount i Amount
N  (Rs.) Rs. ,
Gross Salary ) 673098° 673098
ane CPF Contnibution by the empioye t il 'i 48766
Gross Income ' 674182 ‘ :
| |
[ .
NN at




N

VA

A0O:-17(2) . ; 1084
Gross total income 674182 722948
Less :U/s Sec-10,etc. 37886 37886
Total iIncome 636296 685062
Less Saving Chapter VI A u's 80 C 100000 100000
“Total Taxable Income 536296 585062
Total Income Tax 41260 51012
Add Cess 13% 1238 1530
"TOTAL INCOME TAX 42498 52542
TAX DEDUCTED 42498
RECOVERY 10044
Dr.Deepak Kr. Gupta Spl.-zow-ﬂ
\\ ~ | TDS as per Revised
calculation sheet Calculation
Amount Amount
_ (Rs.) Rs.
Gross Satary : 917698 917698
Add ‘CPE Contribution by the employer i i 65405
. 1T2) l 19256 19356
Gross income | 937054 1002459 |
Less 11(2) 00 00
‘Gross 38 total income 937054 1002459 | -
Less :Uls Bec-10.€lc. 68526 68526 |
Total Income T T 868528 933933
Less Saving Chapter VI Auls80C 400000 100000 |
' Total Taxable Income T
Total Income Tax _; = g7706 | 100787
Add Cess 3% i e (Y TTTTEE3 |- 3024
TOTAL INCOME TAX " 90337 103811
TAXCEDUCTED . . | e L
RECOVERY . e 3 I
~ Dr.Mazhar Husain, M.0.-2010-11 o RS
4 TDS as per [Revised
calculation sheet Calculation
R Amount Amount
{Rs.) Rs.
Gross Salary ; 733472 | 733472
ki CPF ‘,omubulnon by the employer - 50232 |
- 2%




(ON

~
6% ) /‘Q@@ L (¥3).
“ #
~ 79@/ |
1) - | 0002 o
Gross Income —@
Less 17 ﬂﬂ‘ﬂ
~Gross total income 743474
Tess Uis sec 0.elc. i 68526
Total income . — 674948 ﬂ
Cass Savirig Chaptel ViAws80C 100000
Total Texaple InNcOMe 574948
Total income TaX 43990 ‘@
“Add Cess 3% | 1470 ‘m
~GTALINCOME TAX 50460
TAX DEDUCTED |
/_&%covw !

Dr.Ras! j Tanejd, M.0.-2010-11
| TDS as per .
calculation sheet
‘,_Amount .
N /,,_____,5:5_1-,__,#
) Gross Salary i 550126
Add :CPF Contribution by the employer i
17(2) i _ 42699
Gross I0¢ ,r':?...-‘,.;-__ﬂ__n_,,'r.’a____ﬁf._“ﬁ?- e
Less 171‘5_{ it \ 00
aross oI ACOME A .,___,..,,JE@ ..
Gross e . - 6798 |
Total income e 676029
Less Saving Chapter VI A ws80C v 100000
o s ncome ke 7676029
Total income Tax e 46206
~6d Ces'@gé{g a ' - \" 74386
|07 AL INCOME TAX | l 475902
14X DEDUCTED ‘ ' .
RECOYERY . - o |

. Recovery of Rs 53.8374- fiom the above officials may be done alter due verificaion
ardd tne same may.be deposied the govl. account, undef wlimation o the audit

\o

"y

‘ - av




"\

Rs.7,319.00.

After the scrutiny of the vouchers during the audit period, it has been observed that
the in { Tax on advertisement under Section 184C(2) of the Income Tax Act has not ,
been deducted in the following bills: :

SMo. Name of the fim : Cash ;Amount of | Income Incorre | Difference
- Voucher - the Bill (Rs.) | Tay: . | Taxto to be 7
{No.&Date ! Deducted | be recovered
d (Rs.) deducted | (Rs.)
| | at the
; rate of
Gl i - ] 2% (Rs.)
1 Ms Triton : CB-768 f46.378.00 Nil 938.00 |[93800
Communications 01.04.03.2014 ; :
. Pwvi L. : .
Y, M:s Inter : CB-523 ,‘41.537.00 Nil 831.00 |831.00
Publicity Pwt. :dt.29.12.2012 l ’
Ltd. ; i N
3 Mis Triton "CB-173 11.47.759.00 | Ni 2,955.00 [2,955.00
Cammunications - 0t.09.06.2011 :
. Pvt. Lid. : ; o
4 M’s Sobhagya - CB-501 1 1.05,121.00 [1,083.00° 2,102.00 | 1,019.00
Adwt. Services . dt.02.11.2010 , a2
Msinter B9 1.35,156.00 [1.352:00 [2.,703.00 | 1,351.60
- Publicity Pwt. +d.01.01.2011
Ltd, TR S ) e (e e
3 M/s Triton . CB-768 11.263.00 [ Nil 225.00 [225.00
Communications ; d1.04.03.2014 :
Ll - e S T BT RN
- TOTAL ™ ™ [ 7,319.00"
WA

It1s advised to recover an amount of Rs.7,319/- from the concerned agencies after
_ lue verification and deposited in Gowt. Account under intimation to audit.

arte




gz Y ©

Dajed: 08/05/2014 Q 09

ubject: Procurement of Photocopier Machine.
File No.1(39)/SRHC/Photocopier Machine/11-12

~ After serutiny of the file it has been observed that the hospital has procured two
photocopier machines from M/s Canon India Pvi. Lid. at the cost of Rs.2,95,510/- each at
0GS&D approved rates. The hospital has placed the order without getting the approval of
the Finance Department which is iregular. The item has come under the economy ban
viae OM No.14(9)/99/Fin.(B) Jated 01.08.2001 which is essential for getting the approval of
Finance Department, Gowi. of NCT of Delhi.

The hospital has given in their reply that the machines have been procured from
DGS&Drates where HOD is fully empowered to sanction the expenditure. Hence, there is
ne need for approval from Finance Department, GNCTD.

it is advised to get economy ban relaxation regularized from the Finance
Sepanment. GNCTD.

.

\A

)

Ll
L




\\
LW

17(

. - ' Kol

~ o o %Meﬂ'\}

: Abdit Pericd: 2009-14)

. 2!
,—-—-’J\;\emo No 23 / {Z¢
' . arep- 08/05/2614
\\/q’ F _

5N / Subject: Outsourcing of Kitchen Services.

Du’ rg the course of audit of accoums for the year 2009-14 in raspect of Satyawad!
R3a =-anst Cnander Hospital it has been noticed that Kitchen Services have been
ctsour-ed 1o Mis 2nme Services. F-30. Moti Nagar. New Delhi through Open Tender
E-¢uiy The contract was awarded for a period two years effective from 12.03.2012 to
1' J2.2314 The same cuniractor has beer providing Kitchen Services to the hospital till
caie as e contract has been renewed from time to tme. In this regard. the following:
c-52-eda~c:es rave been observed. '

Tre Agreement between Hospita: and Mis Prme Services has not been signed beyond the
serss T L3204 ‘

~ Teg Peiormance Guarantee obtained from M/s Prime has not been revalidated by the

W\ cossinE

3 /As pe 1erms 3n0 conaiens of the Tende? Document No.43. the Antecedents of tha Security
Sta~ cencyec stall be got verified by the local Pclice Authority -~ As per records made
| s-3.0c€Cthe sLan N2 sac condgiicn has not been fulfilied by the Contractor.

1 L% pe-arms 313 cenaitens of the contract. the quality ana quantity of raw malenals and the
c ¢ crecarad 1s 10 te checkedftested by the hospital authonty dunng the course of
Lerardi0n preservatisn distrbution of tood however the contractor shall also ensure the
ol 300 uantty of et As per recorg it has been observed that no report pertaning to
ev e aror 34 aua ity 'est done by the hospital of by the contractor is availabl2

Sy e tervs aro concisons of the Contract No.32 th~ contractor shall comply with all the
corer s, provisens as laid gown under vanous Labour Laws’Acts/Rules like Minimum
Canes Heswgen Fund ESL Bonus. Gratuty. Contract Labour Act and under Laboul
s aotsRules i force from tne 1o ine at his ewn cost In case of violation of any such
W ey RIS 0N et Lahowr Laws of Ay other law apphicabie by the Contractar, there
o w1t B any aabibly ©n the hosputal  But no such copies of the challans have hetn
W\ttt by A0 Dgeney

v st 10 kinete 1o the condiions of the NIT ang take nneessary slepslo qal
v g aennsit att B1ES EPE Chatlans aed Cualty (lnnlu\ﬂ Jest Repont

o




(Audit Period: 2009-14)
T Men gg}%

X’gated: ' 05/2014
L] /
/

v4 QO
L &O:& :
: _ Subject: Non-Deduction of 2% TDS as per DVAT Act.

As per Department of Trade & Taxes letter No.Spl.Zone/2008/187 dated 27.04.2008,
e Circular  No.F.4/PA/Special Zone/T &71/2012/509-550 dated 05.12.2012 and Finance
Circular No.F.3( 10)/Fin.(Rev-1)/2012-13/DS-V1i49-56 dated 17.01 2013, 2% of the tax shall
te cedycted as per the provisions of Section 36A of DVAT Act, 2004 & Rule 50 of DVAT
Rule 2005 for the work contract including the job of sanitation exceeding Rs.20,000/- where
the malerial is supplied by the contractor. During the test check of record it has been  °
ctserved that the hospital has outsourced the kitchen services to M/s Prime Service
amounting to Rs.1.76,852/- per month and sanitary services to M/s Good Luck Enterpiises
amounting to Rs.1.95.000/- per month and printing of forms of the hospital from the various
hrms as mentioned in the File No.F(14)/SRHC/PS/Printing/13-14, the scope of the work
includes the supply of material by the contractor. But the hospital has not deducted the 2%
tax [ront the bills of the contractor.

it 45 advised to recover the above amount from the contractors afler calculating the
due tax under inbmation to audit.

“Htay

\
N




pn

(Audit Period 2009-14)

. ~tAugit Mgmo No.29
__ ' Datey13(5/14)
o A

\3\1’6\ , :
Stb: Procurement of Absorbent Cotton from M/s Ganpati Cotex - Recovery of
' Rs.2,33,695/: _

(b\.

L

o\ _
P
- /’
s

After the scrutiny the file No,F.1(T}ISRHC!PSISURG.CONJCPNPt.-‘lHZ-‘lS
regarding CPA surgical items through NIRANTAR, it has been observed that M/s Ganpati
Cotex was awarded a rate contract for Absorbent Cotton { P.500 gm (ltem Code No.4101)
vide Tender N0.201201 through Central Purchase Agency. The Central Purchase
Agency has requested the MS to give the position of the payment made to the M/s Ganpati
Colex vide letter No.F.1(2)!4!DHS!CPN!2013173891-928 & 73967 dated 14-11-2013 and
also circulated vide Order No.F.1(2)/4IDHSICPA/ 2013/2678-2719 dated 10-01-2014.

This supply was through its sub agency M/s Vikrant Life Sciences (P) Lid. to the
nospital. The Absorbent Cotton supplied by the agency was @ Rs.119.89 per roll. But later
on it has been revealed that the same agency has supplied Absorbent cotton1.P.500 gm
@ Rs 77 40 per roll to the Kalawali Saran Children Hospital. Hence the difference of Rs.
42 a9.per roll paid excess 1o the M/s Ganpali Cotex. The total quantity of 5500 rolls have
peen supplied by the agency. Hence 5500x42.49= Rs.2,33,695.00 excess payment made

.10 the Ganpati Cotex Ltd. '

The department is advised to recover the amount from the agency and deposit the |
same 1n Gowt. Account.

e

\\

e

\\




e
—

~
> a
sl
X 7\0 \©
P BT y o
(Audit period : 2009-14) Q%%' )‘4
___Memo No. 31

Daved: 15/05/2014

Dunng the scrutiny of non-consumable stock registers and file bearing
No.F 1{54VDHS/SRHC/Cond./2005. it has been found that many items were lying unserviceable in
the store  As per Annexure-| many items having a book value of cost Rs.9,38,253/- are lying
Jnserviceable. :

Lying of unserviceable items for a long period gets damaged and disposal cost decreases.
day oy aay as well as it occupy space and also causes health hazard. This is a revenue loss to the
oVt L\

All other unserviceable / obsolete items may also be identified along with this stock and

orocesseo for condemnation and disposal without further foss of time and compliance shown to
sud. ' T

L

[

\\




N

o

Recurring loss of Rs. 8,678/- per month since 01.04.2012 due to negligence of
the Department. (Mm Dated:06/10/2016)

.
1 .

During the scrutiny of file of vehicle parking at the parking area in Satyawadi Raja Harish
Chandra Hospital, Narela, it Is found initially contract of parking was awarded for Rs. 15,197/ to
M/s Vinod Kumar, B — 85, Inder Enclave, Phase i, Mubarak pur Road, Nangloi, Delhi 41 w.e.f.
28.03.2016 for a period of three months. This contract was extended to the same firm from
time to time with aduration of three months upto 28.03.2009 on the.same terms and
conditions.

After observing all the codal formalities of calling the tenders, the contract of parking
the vehicle was awarded to the following contractors from time to time as per the rate and
period mentioned against them:-

S.No. | Name and Address of the contractor Period of the contract | Amount .
1, M/s Amit Kumar, 01.04.2009t0 Rs. 1,00,786/-
K - 21/11, West Ghonda, 31.03.2010
Bhajanpura, Delhi
2 Mfs Satish Kumar, 01.04.2010 to Rs, 65,000/
Wz-91, Budela, , 31.03.2011
Vikas Puri, New Delhl
3 M/s Rishl Kumar Tiwarl, 01.04.2011to Rs. 1,04,132/-
B-14/1120, Sonia Vihar, 31.03.2012
Delhi j

The work of av\./ard of parking of vehicles has not been awarded to any agency since
01.04.20;& because no initiative was taken for flouting the tenders, which results a net loss of
Rs. 4,68,612/- (calculation made on the latest rates) to government revenue tlll date. This
shows a clear cut negligence on the part of the Department, had the tenders been fiouted in
time a handsome amount of government money would have been earned. :

AP




During the scrutiny of staff quarters and hostels file of Satyawadl Raja Harish
ChanderHospital, It is found that there are 96 staff qUiarters of all categories l.e. from Type-|
to Type-V as well as 56 hostels for Junior Residents and 28 hostels for Senior Residents in
the premises of SRHC Hospital. This Hospital is in operation since 2003, but it is very strange
that hospital authorities could not decide the rates of license fees and water charges till yet.
On the other hand this hospital has executed a License Deed: Agreement with Himachal
Pardesh Horticultural Produce Marketing and Processing for kiosk having an area of 64 sq.
Ft. (8x8) in its premises and charging license fees @ Rs. 1694/- per month, electricity
charges Rs. 605/- per month and water charges Rs. 242/- per month. If the rates are of a
kiosks o3 be decided in time by the Hospital why the rates of License Fee and Water
Charges could not be decided till date. Had the hospital authorities also been declded the
rates of the license fees and water charges in time with the help of PWD of its staff quarters,
the department would have earned a lakhs of rupees. It is a clear loss of govt. Revenue due
to the negligence of the department.

(8) The audit had asked for all the files pertaining to outsource services in the SRHC Hospital
vide Memo No. 01 dated 28.09.2016, but the files of security services of the hospital could
not be Q:ovided t5 audit for scrutiny. As it was told that the matter is under litigation. In this
regard Medical Superintendant of SRHC Hospital as given in writing vide its letter no.
F.3(155)/SRHC/H&FW/CT/P1.1/2012/114/8050 dated 27.10.2016 {placed at 49/c).

~

eyl

V.

. . Q
\‘-.\




 tn Rs. 10,350/-

LA 5 .
subject: Recovery for over payment ios

As ner TA rules, Transport Allowance is

pital Patiert:

(REF. AUDIT MEMO. NO.15 Date: - 12 11.2018)

not admissible: durin

§ AT -

a full calendar month due to any leave/Materity l2ave/CCL/ ainpg/Tour wiv

the absence covers part of any calendar month, it will be a

Y . . .

On scrutiny of PBR and information provided by t
following officials were on leave for full calendar month
but PCA was given to them as per detail below:

Foweuei i
dmissipfe for full month.

he’hospital, it was noticed that the
) due to one and another reasons

- Period  of

PCA paid per | Amount

S. | Name of the Total Ao Balance of !
N | Officer/ Official with | absence of month (}s.) | Already PCA to be .
o. | Designation copiplete recovered |‘Recovered !
(SN: 1Smt.) endar ' (Rs.) '
Gt onth(s) .. i

1 | Sarita Rani, LDC 08.12.17t 05 2070x5= Nil 10350!—‘
05.06.20 ( Jan., 18 10350/- !

. 7 to May, \

| - 18) |

L] L Gross Total | 10,350/ |

said

- &

_Qlk-iﬂ‘.

o
w

AN

A

Ll

~‘License fee in

_Department, Gowt. of NCT of Délhi and Revision of flat rate of licence fee
““for General Pool Residential Accommodation by ‘Miistry of Urba
India, Directorate of Estates Vide O.M No. 18011

Nlge -

Nece%sary steps may be taken to reco
bificial after due verification of rec
taken intﬁccount for similar action aty

| ce: respect of Delhi ¢
= F‘4(‘1)!Mis'c.-fPWD&HIA-IHZ@O&UR;_F;H0039—51 :

&

\*) subject: Recovery of Short dedqu Qrate

Gowt. havé been
. Dated

ver of Rs. 10,350/- in rlo P
ords. Other similar ¢
our-own level undef

ases,

CA from the above
if any, may also be
intimation to-audit.

arges amounting to Rs. 80,976/--

(REF. AUDIT MEMO. NO.16Date: - 12.11 2018)

[2/2015-Pol.Ili dat

revised vide office’ order No.
16.07.2018 by Public works
: ‘and water charges
n Davelopment, Govt. of
ed 19.07.2017. '




L} * o m———— e TRk A VBT T s SR T

Ly ol P3RS and recorgs, it has been ohserved that the gepariment had .
iucion of Waijer chiaiges teeni.the salary of under-n® antioned empioyee acnuii iy

short o

loine ey ‘sed rates as nel ‘details given below. s
% 5. | Nams ZDesgn. | ~Residential  ['Deserip | Period | tinanse Fee an rater
. | No. | Sh./Smt. « Address . tion -, T '
T TMamtaKri. : Tyne I, Flat ‘Water 07/2017 U218 .!_""
: " Arya.. S.N : No. 85, charg. | to -.
[ | SRHC 102018
| | Hospital, l :
- | Narela, Delhi . 2
& Manpreet | Type =i\, Flat Water { 07/2017 236 20 216 181 3454
Kalr, S.N | No. 63, y/ fo !
' SRHC 10/20 : :
Hospital, ¢
Narela, Delbi/

; N I
3. | Rajesh Water 5?1:2017 72364/, 20 | _~216| 16 3456
S 4 . ;
Kumari. SN | charg/ , Mo _ ;
| ~ @1 10r2018. '8 ;
/J Narela, Delhi _ : e e '
4. | Sarla,S.N Type —il, Flat | Water 07/201] 23 | - 20 216 16 3458 ]
A No. 59, . charg. |to. / : _ g ‘ :
SRHC' 1072018 : -, :
Hospita! _ ! i :
Campus, i i g
Narela, Delhi A : !
5. Sunitakumari, | Type -l Flat | Water | 07/2017 23| . 20 216 161 345C
SN No. 69, charg. |to | QD i :
SRHC 10/2018 s
Hospital ] : ) W,Jr\ Léﬁ&} g
Campus, o PRA |
s Narela, Delhi _ S|l : [
& | Kuideep, S.N | Type -lII, Fiat | Water 07/2017 236 | .20 216 | 6] 3456 1
. No. 74, charg. | to. ' l
SRHC - 10/2018 ! ,
Hospital : : .
o Delhi e / T
7. | Sunita Rani, Type/~il, Flat | Water | 07/2017 S 236 0 216 16; 345
' SN ; , |charg.. |lo - p Tl j i
: 10/2018 1
o A Kodn ot | AN o L L 3 i |
“TAsha, SN /| Type -lll, Flat ﬁrr 0712017 - 8 56 1 216 . 16 3456
Hospital & . i
campus, o ' 1 :
Narela, Delhi Vi : : : -
Type -!ll Flat Wa’ler 10712017 236. 20 ) 216 | 16 '= 3486




- No. 84,
L BRKHC
I Hogpital
| campus,
: Narela, Delhs

No. 61,
‘ SRHC
: ’ Hqcm\va.
: | ~ campus,
: Narela Delhi

pyp AL HIaN §Waer omow 0
¢ charyg.

1 10!2018 L

‘\ Water

' Type Zii, Flat

i charg.

i
I Wangkhem
| Rita Dev, SN !No 60,
‘ SRHC
1 Hospital
‘-._'j_ A i campus,

TType -II, Flat

Narela, Delhi_

Water
charg. !

{13. | Rajesh Kumari rType ~|i, Flat
1Gupta SN , No. 67,
i SRHC
! Hospital
| campus,

| Narela, Delhi

Water
charg..

Vijay Kumar Type -I, Flat Water | 07/2017 196 20
Eran S.N No.71, . charg. |1 : ]
1 SRHC 10/2018 :
Hospital :
campus, /
Narela, Del
15. | Meenu, S.N Type -, | Water 0712017
: 0. 75, charg. |to-
SRHC 10/2018
Hospital ;

Narela, De!hv.

et

16. |\Babita Rani Type -l Flat
N No. 70,
SRHQ-
‘ Hospital - -
| ER - campus,
Narela, Delhi

‘No. 51,
SRHC..
Hospital-* -
campus,

No. 57,
SRHC *
Hospital
campus,

Water | 07/2017

TWater | 0772017

Type I, Flat _
- i charg.- {10

-| Narela, Deihi_
i .T?PG’AH Flat

TWater ; 57 w
charg. -

Narela, Delhi

charg. |to
10/2018

':1&1?3_1

‘% |
o

1l ok e




||:\|C|a LJElhl 1 FE

I St et L -

;20 AYUQEET"-K‘-"“ “Type -1, Flat "Nater gimoer L 236 ol 1T AR T
| ' Garg, Jr. ' No. 43, | charg ;10 i ; ; L
: | Radiographe! SRHC i ! mmm‘s ' | '
Lo« '-, Huspltal \ © [ : i ;
| | | | ’
[ . Narel Delhi : __J'_ \
23 'Multesh T\-‘pe-H Fial | Water 07;2017 7233 2 : 21ek TRE: 3458
\_ | Kumar Meena, l No 64 charg. llo . i i i
r‘l‘wc.(_n : ! * i . 11
] f Hospltal i i /
L | CBMPUS. | ' l
T | Narela, Delhi | LA BCA
122 \ Bhag!rathPars " Type -l Flat Water 176 ¢ . 16 2818
;  ad. DRA : No. 49, : .-
P . | SRHC :
i \ . Hospital ?
\ | l campus, - ;
1 1}Narela Delhi _ :
1]
HjirenderParta | Type -Iil, Fiat ‘Water 50T | 246 3161 16 045
p Singh, No. 58, charg. | to b | ! :
Dental HYG | SRHC " 1012016 1 i :
Hos I _ ! ;
. US. ‘ i ;
Sl S N ela, Delhi ) ; |-
Shtish pe -|,Flat Water 071'2017 00 | 157 {61 2512
Bhardwalj. charg | :
N.O. A Dwsrka Delhi 1{}120 8 ! I
Amit Kumar, Type - -, Wale'r 0?."217 20 176 | 161 2816
N.O. Fiat No. 34, | charg. - :

SRHC : "1' {)18
Hospital, .
Narela, Delhi.

Necessary steps should pe taken to recover Rs. 80 976/- arrears of Water charges as

detailed above after due verification of records. Other similar cases, if -any, may aiso be
taken mto account for. snmllar action at your own level under’ intimation-to audit.

IN ADDITIGN TO. ABOVE DEDUCTION OF WATER CHARGES FROM THE M/O NOV..
2018 MAY BE DEDUCTED AS PER REVISED RATES. -

-

Ay | e = >




o

ai Recors IND R
1,10.13 and 14}

ers/ informatio

roduciie?
/MEMO. NG

S The following r:—.-cords;'regist
-0 the Audit for scrutiny: (2017-18)

' 1. Libvany Record '
2. Log Rook and mstory sheet of the vehi

d by the Hospital

n were not furnishe

cles ilc o0 strength.

condemnation items

3. Spouse information.
4. List of unsewiceabie items& List of
free accommodauon,

5 List of Rent

may be shown t0 next audit.

The above record
..,;\ . ('\. ‘;:.!‘/— : . .
' ' signature o )
Dated: Name . (Ajay Kr. Chandna)
_ / esignation: l.A.O;Aud_it Party NO. BY)
X _ _
N




- -

f water charges amounting to Rs.40716/-.

Dated: 20.01.2020)

License fee in respect of Delhi Govt. have been revised vide office order No.
F.4(1)!Misc.fPWD&l—UA-IUZWIP.FJlOON-S1 dated 16.7.2018 by Public Works
license fee and water charges

Department, Govi. of NCT of Delhi and revision of flat rate of
for General Pool Residential Accommodation by Ministry of Urban Development,, Govt. of
18011/2/2015-Pol.I1L dated 19.07.17.

India, Directorate of Estates Vide OM No.
that the hospital had made
The details of some of the

04: Recovei'y of short deduction 0
o No. 15 :

of PBRs and records, it has been observed

On scrutiny
salary of employees.

short deduction of water charges from the
cases are as under:

Water
Charges
Deducte

Name & Designation

Manish Dahiya,NO

Parveen Kumar, NO Bﬂ_%

Parseen Ko N [Typetll | DO 7 ———
Iﬁ DO F}I_E—

I- IN

7 [Ashe,NO S I B
9 Rita, NO ype '

Sunita Rani, ne; 5

Supriya Mann, NO

2 Vijay Kumar Eran, NO
13 rvind Kumar

Arvi LDC

i

Hygiene

e [Sunta, Lib A, |
Radiograpb<

A

The above overp
Only) may be got recovered
figures under intimation to Audit.

ayment of Rs. 40716/- (Rs. Forty Thousand Seven Hundred Sixteen
er due verification of facts and

from the above mentioned officials aft
Other similar type of cases if any, may also be got reviewed at OWn.



P ) &)\
\ D \St (

/,/'

- gl &
2 PARA-5/Splitting up of purchases.

Q(\t,\ /(Memo No. 13 Dated: 20.01.2020 and Memo No. 14 Dated 20.01.2020) @

1. As per Rule 149 of GFR 2017, the GeM Portal shall be utilized by the govt. buyers
for direct on-line purchases as under:

(1) Upto Rs. 50000/- through any of the available suppliers on the GeM, meeting the
requisite quality, specification and delivery period.

(2) Above Rs.50000/-and upto Rs.300000/- through the GeM sellers having lowest price
amongst the available sellers of at least three different manufactures on GeM, meeting
the requisite quality, specification and delivery : od. The tools for online bidding
and online reverse auction available on GeM can be used by the buyers if decided by
the competent authority.

All Ministries/Departments shall prepare annual procurement plan before the
commencement of the year and the same should also be placed on their websites.

7

And as per Rule 149 (VIII) of GFR, 2017, a demand for goods shall not be divided
into small quantities to make piecemeal purchases to avoid procurement through L1 buying
bidding/reverse auction on GeM or the necessity of obtaining the sanction of higher
authorities required with reference to the estimated value of the total demand.

On scrutiny of records pertaining to Path Lab, it has been observed that quantity of goods
have been splitted up into small quantities to avoid procurement through L1 buying
bidding/reverse auction on GeM. The detail of some items is as under :-

SNo | Name of item | Contract Qty. Seller Amount | Consumption
Date Detail (Rs.) during 2017-18
1. TSH 16.05.2018 8 Concept Diagnostic X 27040 39 Kits
Kit(ELISA)96 Ray & Surgicals
well 15.10.2018 21 Keshav International
49770
2 HBsAG 20.04.2018 1600 AASTHA S 19200 4200
Surgicals Ltd.
10.07.2018 2400 ] & B Medical & 35952
surgeries
06.10.2018 2400 -do- 18456
3 SGOT Kit 23.04.20018 1800 Kenwick 17100 7200
Pharmaceuticals
10.07.2018 2700 ] & B Medical & 26972
Surgeries
20.022019  }.2700 Kenwick 23760
Pharmaceuticals
4 SGPT 23.04.2018 1800 Kenwick 16740 7200
Pharmaceuticals
10.07.2018 2700 J & B Medical & 32097
Surgeries
20.02.2019 2700 Kenwick 24030
Pharmaceuticals




A Y

2. Finance(Accounts) Department, Govt. of NCT of Dethi
representative as Member of Purchase Comm

lakhs.

On scrutiny of records, it has been observed that procurement of surgical items which
are niot available on CPA have been put up separately and
separately ( procured through GeM). Howev
consolidated so that the estimate of purchase coul
to avoid the inclusion of representative of Finance

er, it sho
d be arrived. But, it
Department i.e.DCA(TTE),

non CPA items have been placed
uld have been compiled and
has been observed that
the purchases

have been splitted up into small quantities. The detail of some items is as under :-

S.No | Procurement of items Put up on Amount
1 CPA —surgical store 03.05.2018 Rs.24,34,710
No.Fl(SG)/SRHC/PSIGeWCPAMay! 18-
19
2 Non CPA —surgical store 03.052018 | Rs.3,66,805/-
No.F1(86)/SRHC/PS/GeM/ Non
CPA/May/18-19
3 Non CPA —surgical store 11.08.2018 | Rs.402000/-
No.FI(BG)/SRHCIPSIGeW Non
CPA/Aug/18-19
4 CPA —surgical store 11.082018 | Rs.9,23,092
No.Fl(86)ISRHCIPSIGeM!CPA/Aug/l8-
19
12.10.2018 | Rs.2280015
CPA —surgical store 24.08.2018 | Rs.2131620
5 No.Fl(86)lSRHCfPSIGeM/CPA/Augl 8-
: 19
24.09.2018 | Rs.1181360
18.01.2019 | Rs.1093260

The hospital authorities is hereby directed to avoid p
splitting up the purchases and get the ex-post approv
above mentioned expenditure incurred by splitting up the purc
limit and to follow the codal formalities / guidelin

o

rocurement of drugs/medicines by

al from the concerned DCA for the
hases above the financial
es issued time to time.

has nominat

ittee for the purchases of above Rs.25

L3¢

(Reema Sakhuja)
IAOQ,Party No.Ill




=7 v?_vs'\o.\ @ f

Para 303: Recovery of amounting to Rs.49236/- on account of Excess Taxes to M/s R. K. @
Launders.( Memo no.09 dated 24.02.2020)

Test check of the file No. F.9(15)/SRHC/H&FWI/CT/Laundry/201 6/Pt-1/.regarding awarding
of Contract of Laundry ‘Services in SRHC Hospital. As per awarding vide letter No.7118 dated
24.10.2017, in which quoted price was all inclusive taxes/Charges . The contract has extended
time to time on the same rates, terms &conditions by Medical superintendent , SRHC Hospital
Narela..

During the course of audit and scrutiny of records for the period 201 9-2020, it has been
observed that Hospital authority had paid excess payment of taxes i.e. GST @18/%, although it
was inclusive in the rate contract. Resulting excess payment was made to Venders. Excess
payment details are under:-.

Sr. No. | Name of Agency | Bill No. & period | Payment made by | Payment Excess-
Hospital( with | applicable as | payment
taxes) per contact

1. M/s R. K. | 226. 03/2019 22186 18802 3384

2 Launders 234, 04/2019 26819 22728 4091,

3 246, 05/2019 31974 27097 4877

4 o 257, 6/2019 24070 | 20398 3672

5 266.07/2019 29518 | 25015 4503

6 ' 276,08/2019, 29364 24885 | 4.479 '

7 ; 284,09/19 21704 26868 4836

8 294,10/19 26828 22566 4262 1

9 303,11/2019 28208 23905 4302 |

10 313,12/18 25468 21583 3885

11 322,01/2020 26988 22871 4117

12 333,02/2020 - 18537 15709 2828

G.Total Rs. 49236 .

Necessary Recovery of Rs 49236/- may be made from the concerned vendor after due
verification of records under intimation to audit. Gtner similar cases may also be reviewed at your

own Ievev



e

Para No.7- Non production of Records.

(Memo No. 18 dated 03.03.2021)

During the audit period the following records have not been prpvndcd by school to audit.

1. Property records -
2. List of unserviceable items 7

3. Telephone/water /Electricity bills payment pt€ records
4. Tuition fee/Contingent Advance/Long tex:m "Advance register, /‘
5. Vehicle record /
6. Log book of machinery equipme}n“ e o /Z/

1. Condemnations records /,/ \S /
8. Vehicle records . Q - J

9. Library records
10. X-Ray, Genealogy;




Unit Name-Satyawadi Raja Harish Chandra Hospital, Narela, Delhi @

PART-II

Current Audit Report

During the course of current audit, 16 Observation memos & 01 to 03 record Memo were
issued highlighting various irregularities. Recoveries to the tune of Rs.8,32,960/- were pointed out by
the Audit. The Department has not submitted reply of any Observation Memo. Hence, all 16
Observation Memos and 0] to 03 Record Memo have been converted into 10 Audit PARAS (6

Observation Memo converted into 03 Audit PARA & 1 Record memo converted into NPR) with
recovery of Rs. 8,32,960/- & 04 number of TAN.

Detail of Current Recoveries

Details of Para

Details of | Recovered
Recovery
(Amount
In Rs.

31680

24120 0

329298 0
5 0

To be | Whether
on the spot | recovered | PARA /
(InRs.) (InRs.) | TAN

” 31680 | PARA |
3420 | PARA 2(A)

24120 | PARA 3(A)

329298 | PARA 4

Short recovery of Licence fee
i amounting to Rs. 31,680/-
: | Short deduction of UTGEIS
amounting to Rs. 3420/-
.' 5} Recovery of transport  allowance
amounting to Rs.24,120/-
6 | Excess Payment of Rs. 329298/- due
| to wrong Pay Fixation.

| Recovery of Nursing Allowance 5 28335 | PARA 5
____| amounting to Rs.28335/-, |
8 | Recovery of Rs.3,956/- due to 3956 3956 | PARA 6(A)
| irregular commutation of HPL into
| Commuted Leave.

) | Recovery of Rs.9,688/- due to 9688 0 9688 | PARA 6 (B)
| irregular commutation of HPL into
| Commuted Leave.
12 Short deduction of UTGEIS 3780 0 3780 | PARA 2(B)
|

14 Non receipt of License fee and water 384096 0 384096 | PARA 8
| charges amounting to Rs. 384096/- |
from NIT | |

15 | Recovery of transport allowance 4716 0 4716 | PARA 3(B)
amounting to Rs.4716/-. | |
16 | Overpayment of Pay & Allowances 9871 9871 | PARA 9
| amounting to Rs.9871/- due to

| remaining on Child Care Leave for 7
_| more than 365 days.

| Total | 832960 | 832960 | e IS
50

J\/



- ()
Unit Name-Satyawadi Raja Harish Chandra Hospital, Narela, Delhi

- PART-II

CURRENT AUDIT REPORT (2020-21 To 2021-2022)

PARA No. 01 : Short recovery of Licence fee amounting to Rs. 31,680/- /

(Reference Observation Memo No. 01 Dated :05.07.2022)

As per public works department Govt. of NCT of Delhi letter no.
No.F.4(1)/Misc/PWD&H/A-II/Part.file/8494-8588 dated 08.10.2020, the rate of licence fee of the
Delhi Govt. residential accommodation has been revised w.e.f, 01.07.2020

During the test check of Pay Bill Register, it has come to notice that following officer is
having Govt. Accommodation and the license fee has not been recoveréd from them as per revised
rates for the period detailed below:-

S. Name of [ Type of | License Enhanced | Diff Period Amount of

No. official & | Quarter Fee licence fee | (InRs.) recovery
Designation deducted | (inRs.) (in Rs)

(in Rs.)

1 Manpreet Type-III 470 560 90 7/20 to 06/22 | 24x90=
Kaur, S/N (24 months) | 2160

2, Rajesh Type-IIT 470 560 90 7/20 to 06/22 | 24x90=
Kumari, (24 months) | 2160
S/N

3 Sunita Type-IIT 470 560 90 7/20 to 06/22 | 24x90=
Kumari, (24 months) | 2160
S/N

4 Asha, Nur. | Type-III 470 560 90 7/20 to 06/22 | 24x90=
Off. (24 months) | 2160

5 Kavita Type-III 470 560 90 | 7/20 to 06/22 | 24x90=
Rani, Nur, (24 months) | 2160

| Off.

6 Rajesh Type-III 470 560 90 7/20 to 06/22 | 24x90=
Kumar (24 months) | 2160
Gupta, Nur,
Off.

7 Rita, Nur. | Type-III 470 560 90 7/20 to 06/22 | 24x90=
Off. (24 months) 2160

| 8 Sunita Type-III 470 560 90 7/20 to 06/22 | 24x90=

Rani, Nur. (24 months) | 2160
Off

9 Supriya Type-III 470 560 90 7/20 to 06/22 | 24x90=
Mann, N (24 months) | 2160
ur. Off.

10 Vijay Type-III 470 560 90 7/20 to 06/22 | 24x90=
Kumar (24 months) | 2160
Eran, Nur.
Off. :

11 Wangkhem | Type-III 470 560 90 7/20 to 06/22 | 24x90=
Rita Devi, (24 months) | 2160
Nur. Off.

32




Unit Name-Satyawadi Raja Harish Chandra Hospital, Narela, Delhi

12 Vikas Type-1I 310 370 60 7/20 to 06/22 | 24x60= |
Bhardwaj, (24 months) | 1440
= N.O. -~
13 Sudarshan | Type-II 310 370 60 | 7/20 to 06/22 | 24x60=
Pal, N.O (24 months) | 1440 e
14 Satish Type-I, 150 180 30 7/20 to 06/22 | 24x30=
Bhardwaj, | Dwarka (24 months) | 720
I N.O. N
15 Virender P. | Type-III 470 560 90 7/20 to 06/22 | 24x90=
Singh, (24 months) | 2160 '
Dent. Hyg.
16 Mukesh Type-III 470 560 90 7/20 to 06/22 | 24x90=
Kumar (24 months) | 2160 ¢
Meena,
Physio
Ij Total 31680

DDO may také necessary action to recover an amount of Rs. 31,680/-

from the concerned

employee after due verification of facts & figure. Other similar case may also be reviewed
accordingly under intimation to audit.

PARA No. 02(A):Short deduction of UTGEIS amounting to Rs. 3420/- —

As per group Insurance scheme the rate of subscription is Rs. 120/-
Group “A” posts, Rs.60/- per month for group ‘B”

“C” posts.

(Reference Observation Memo No. 02 Dated :05.07.2022)

per month for
posts and Rs. 30/- per month for Group

@

_, In pursuance of publication in Delhi Gazette notification dated 03.09.2013 and Delhi
i Gazetted notification dated 01.06.2012 issued by Govt of NCT of Delhi vide which
i classification of Group in respect of Statistical Officers and Statistical Assistants has been

notified. The post of SO is classified as Group B Gazetted and the post of Statistical

Assistants is classified as Group B Non Gazetted. As these posts are Group-B post so the
; subscription towards UTGEIS is required to be deducted @ Rs 60/- PM w.e.f 01.01.2014 in
i r/o Statistical Officers and Rs. 60 per month in r/o Statistical Assistants w.e.f. 01.01.2013 or
from subsequent January month from the date of appointment / promotion of the officer/
" official.

On Scrutiny of the Service Book of Statistical Officers and Statistical Assistants, it has been
noticed that the officers/officials have been appointed/ promoted in Group B Gazetted / Non
Gazetted posts, but their UTGEIS has been deducted @ Rs.30 per month instead of Rs.60/-
per month. The details are as under:

S.No. | Name Desig UTGEIS | UTGEIS | Period Amount to be
Deducted | to be recovered
as per | deducted
PBR |

e
Z
A\~



Unit Name-Satyawadi Raja Harish Chandra Hospital, Narela, Delhi

- 1 Suman Statistical | 30 60 01.01.2013 To | 114X30=3420
Kundu Assistant 30.06.2022
| Total 3420

DDO may take necessary action to recover an amount of Rs.3420/- from the above
mentioned Officers / officials after due verification of facts and figures. Other similar cases
may also be reviewed accordingly under intimation to Audit.

PARA No. 2 (B) : Short deduction of UTGEIS amounting to Rs. 3780/- (
(Reference Observation Memo No. 12 Dated :12.07.2022)

As per group Insurance scheme the rate of subscription is Rs. 120/- per month for
Group “A” posts, Rs.60/- per month for group ‘B” posts and Rs. 30/- per month for Group
“C” posts.

In pursuance of publication in Delhi Gazette notification dated 21.02.2011 issued by
Govt of NCT of Delhi vide which classification of Group in respect of stenographer has been
notified and the post of Sr. PA is classified as Group B Gazetted Non Ministerial and post of
Stenographer Grade-II is classified as Group B Non Gazetted, Non Ministerial. As these
posts are Group-B post so the subscription towards UTGEIS is required to be deducted @ Rs
60/- PM w.e.f 01.01.2012 or from subsequent January month from the date of promotion of
the officer.

During the check of service book and PBR, it has been observed that the following
Steno Grade-III had been promoted to the post of steno Grade-II but their UTGEIS
subscription is still been deducted Rs.30/- per month instead of Rs.60/- per month.,

S.NO. | NAME OF ‘ PERIOD UTGEIS | AMOUNT OF
OFFICIAL ' ded as per | RECOVERY
PBR
1 Brij Mohan, PS 01.01.12 to 30.06.2022 30 126x30=3780
Total 3,780/-
7
\ DDO may take necessary action to recover an amount of Rs.3780/- from the above

mentioned Officers / officials after due verification of facts and figures. Other similar cases
may also be reviewed accordingly under intimation to Audit.

PARA No.3(A) :Recovery of transport allowance amounting to Rs.24,120/-,
(Reference Observation Memo No.05 Date:-07.07.2022)

As per transport allowance rules, transport allowance is not admissible if an employee
remains absent from duty for a full calendar month due to leave/training/tour etc. If the
absence covers more than one month, it will not be admissible for calendar month(s) wholly

covered by absence.
Z._
\o



.l L py
i

Unit Name-Satyawadi Raja Harish Chandra Hospital, Narela, Delhi

As per details provided by the department, it has been observed that the following
Official was on Leave for more than one calendar month but the department has paid the
Transport Allowance of that month.

The details are as under:-

@

S.NO. | Name of official / Period of Nature of Period for which | Amount of
Designation absence Leave TA paid Recovery
1 Jyoti, Nur. Off.. 07.01.22 to | Maternity 02/22 to 06/22 4824 x 5=
(Emp. 1d.47709587) | 05.07.22 leave 24120
L Total 24120/- =

DDO may take necessary action to recover an amount of Rs.24,120/- from above
mentioned Official after due verification. Other similar cases may also be reviewed
accordingly under intimation to Audit.

PARA No. 03 (B) :Recovery of transport allowance amounting to Rs.4716/-. .-
(Reference Observation Memo No. 15 Dated :14.07.2022)

As per transport allowance rules, transport allowance is not admissible if an employee
remains absent from duty for a full calendar month due to leave/training/tour etc. If the

absence covers more than one month, it will not be admissible for calendar month(s) wholly
covered by absence.

On test check of Record, it has been observed that the following Officers/Officials

were on Leave for whole calendar month but the department has paid the Transport
Allowance of that month.

The details are as under:-

M\

S.NO. | Name of official | Period of absence. Nature of Period for | Amount of
Leave which TA | Recovery
paid
1 Anju Kumari, 26.10.21 t0 09.12.21 Abortion 11721 4716x1=4716
Nur. Off. leave
Total Rs.4,716/-

DDO may take necessary action to recover an amount of Rs.4,716/- from above
mentioned Officers/ Official after due verification. Other similar cases may also be reviewed
accordingly under intimation to Audit.

‘5;'



Unit Name-Satyawadi Raja Harish Chandra Hospital, Narela, Delhi @

- PARA No.04 : Excess Payment of Rs. 329298/- due to wrong Pay Fixation.
(Reference Observation Memo No.06 Date:-07.07.2022)

During the test check of Service Books of Smt. Sunita Piwal, ANS, it has been
observed that the official was appointed as Staff Nurse on 02.02.1991 in the pay scale of
1400-40-1600-50-2300-EB-60-2600. She was promoted to the post of Nursing Sister ON
20.10.1994 in the pay scale of Rs.1640-2900. During implementation of 5™ CPC, her pay was
fixed in the pay scale of Rs.5500-175-9000 we.f. 01.01.1996. Further she was granted 2nd
Financial Up-gradation under MACP Scheme in the pay band -2 of Rs.. 9300-34800 Grade
Pay 5400 w.e.f. 1.9.2008 and her pay was fixed at Rs. 15800 + 5400 in level 9. Further she
was promoted to the post of Assistant Nursing Superintendent on 25.02.201 I(option
exercised) in pay band -3 of Rs. 15600-39100 + Grade Pay 5400 in Level 10. As the official
has already availed the benefit of MACP, the benefit of FR22(1)(a)(1) should not be granted at
the time of promotion to the post of ANS. But the pay of the official was fixed by giving the
benefit of FR 22(1)(a)(1), and increment was given during promotion which is not in order.

The pay of the official should be fixed as under:-

Period Pay fixed as per Rule Pay Fixed by office
Band Grade Band | Grade
Pay Pay Total | Pay Pay Total

Pay as on 25.02.2011 in the pay band -2 | 17100 [ 5400 [22500 | 17100 | 5400 | 22500

of Rs.9300-34800 GP 5400 in Level -9

Pay after 3% annaual Increment 17780 | 5400 23180

Pay fixed in pay the Pay Band-3 in Pay 17780 | 5400 [23180 | 18480 | 5400 |[23880

scale 15600-39100 with Grade pay 5400

after 3% increment on promotion

Pay as on 01.07.2012 18480 | 5400 | 23880 | 19200 | 5400 | 24600

Pay as on 01.07.2013 19200 | 5400 [ 24600 | 19940 | 5400 |25340

Pay as on 01.07.2014 19940 | 5400 [ 25340 | 20700 | 5400 |[26100

Pay as on 01.07.2015 20700 | 5400 | 26100 |21490 | 5400 |26890

Pay as on 01.07.2016 21490 | 5400 | 26890 | 22300 | 5400 |27700

| Pay fixed on 01.01.2016 as per 7" CPC 69000 | ------- 69000 | 71100 | ------ 71100

in pay level -10 ' .
1 Pay as on 01.07.2016 71100 | ------ 71100 | 73200 | ------ 73200
| Pay as on 01.07.2017 73200 | ---—--- 73200 | 75400 | ------ 75400
Pay as on 01.07.2018 75400 | ------ 75400 | 77700 | ------ 77700
£ Pay as on 01.07.2019 77700 | ------ 77700 | 80000 | ------ 80000
Pay as on 01.07.2020 80000 | ------ 80000 | 82400 | ------ 82400
d Pay as on 01.07.2021 82400 | ------ 82400 | 84900 | ------ 84900

Due to above incorrect Pay Fixation there was an overpayment of Rs.329298/- to the
official. The same has to be recovered from the official under intimation to the Audit.
Other similar cases may also be reviewed accordingly.

- ‘



e
Wy

-

Unit Name-Satyawadi Raja Harish Chandra Hospital, Narela, Delhi

PARA No 05: Recovery of Nursing Allowance amounting to Rs.28335/-.
(Reference Observation Memo No. 07 Dated : 07.07.2022)

As per Govt. of India, Ministry of Finance order No. 1905/03/2013.E.IV dated 19/07/2018,
Nursing Allowance will be admissible to Nursing personnel during absence of more than 30
days due to leave, training, etc. However, duration of such leave will be restricted to
maximum 60 days. Beyond 60 days leave / absence, the Nursing Allowance will not be
admissible.

During the test check of PBR and Service Book, it has been observed that Ms. Jyoti, Nur.
Off. (47709587) was on maternity leave from 07.01.2022 to 05.07.2022 (180 days), but
Nursing Allowance has been paid to her for the whole period of leave. The details are as
under:

@

S. | Name of | Desig. | Period of | Nursing Period of | Amount
No | Employee Leave Allowance | overpayment | to be recovered
Paid per (in Rs.)
month
(in Rs.)
1. | Jyoti, | Nur. 07.01.22 to | 7200/- 08.03.22 to 5574
(Emp. Id. | Off. 507522, SIR0822
47709587) 01.04.22 to 7200*3 = 21600
30.06.22
01.07.22 to 1161
05.07.22
Total 28335/-

4% 2

DDO may take necessary action to recover an amount of Rs.28335/- (Rs. Twenty eight
thousand three hundred thirty five only) from the concerned official after due verification of

figure and facts. Other similar cases, if any, may also be reviewed accordingly under
intimation to audit.

PARA No. 06 (A): Recovery of Rs.3,956/- due to irregular commutation of HPL into
Commuted Leave.

(Reference Observation Memo No.08 Date:11.07.2022)

As per FRSR-Part Il Leave Rules Central Civil Services (Leave) Rules 1972,
Commuted leave not exceeding half the amount of half pay leave due may be granted on
medical certificate to a Government Servant (other than a military officer) subject to the
following conditions:

The authority competent to grant leave is satisfied that there is reasonable prospect of
the government servant returning to duty on its expiry:

When commuted leave is granted, twice the amount of such leave shall be debited against the
half pay leave due.

Commuted Leave can be taken without medical certificate-

1. Up to a maximum of 90 days in the entire service if utilized for an approved course of
study certified to be in public interest.




Unit Name-Satyawadi Raja Harish Chandra Hospital, Narela, Delhi

> 2. Up to a maximum of 60 days by a female Government Servant if it is in continuation of
matemity leave.

However, on test check of records, it has been observed that following employee’s have
been granted Half pay leave but no recovery has been made from their pay. Also, double the
half pay leave have been deducted from their leave account. No medical certificate (with
fitness certificate) in support of leave availed has been provided to audit. Hence, commuting
these leaves without medical certificate are found to be irregular in view of the above
mentioned rule. The detail of some cases in which HPL has been commuted without medical
certificate are as under:

[ Pay at the time of | Recovery
Period of Leave commuted leave | of HPL
S.No | Name Desig. (From - To) (Pay + DA) (InRs) | (In RS')_
1
MESHERNT |2 02.11.21 10 04.11.21 | 60400+18724=79124 | 3.956/-
Total 3,956/-

DDO may take necessary action to recover an amount of Rs.3,956/- (Rs. Three
thousand nine hundred fifty six only) from the above mentioned Official after due
verification of facts and figures. Other similar cases may also be reviewed accordingly under
intimation to audit.

PARA No. 06 (B): Recovery of Rs.9,688/- due to irregular commutation of HPL into
Commuted Leave.
(Reference Observation Memo No.09 Date:1 1.07.2022)

As per FRSR-Part Il Leave Rules Central Civil Services (Leave) Rules 1972,
Commuted leave not exceeding half the amount of half pay leave due may be granted on
medical certificate to a Government Servant (other than a military officer) subject to the
i following conditions:

! The authority competent to grant leave is satisfied that there is reasonable prospect of
the government servant returning to duty on its expiry:

When commuted leave is granted, twice the amount of such leave shall be debited against the
half pay leave due.

Commuted Leave can be taken without medical certificate-
3. Up to a maximum of 90 days in the entire service if utilized for an approved course of
study certified to be in public interest.
4. Up to a maximum of 60 days by a female Government Servant if it is in continuation of
matemity leave.

i However, on test check of records, it has been observed that following employee’s have
; been granted Half pay leave but no recovery has been made from their pay. Also, double the
half pay leave have been deducted from their leave account. No medical certificate (with
fitness certificate) in support of leave availed has been provided to audit. Hence, commuting
these leaves without medical certificate are found to be irregular in view of the above
{ mentioned rule. The detail of some cases in which HPL has been commuted without medical

: certificate are as under:



Unit Name-Satyawadi Raja Harish Chandra Hospital, Narela, Delhi

<

Pay at the time of Recovery—‘
Period of Leave commuted leave | of HPL
S.No | Name Desig. (From - To) (Pay + DA)(InRs.) | (InRs.)
1 Sumit Kumar | N.O. 14.05.21 to0 30.05.21
(17 days) 30200+5134=35334 | 9688/-
[ Total 9,688/-

DDO may take necessary action to recover an amount of Rs.9,688/- (Rs. Nine
thousand six hundred eighty eight only) from the above mentioned Official after due

verification of facts and figures. Other similar cases may also be reviewed accordingly under
intimation to audit.

PARA No. 07 : Qutstanding TA/LTC Advances amounting to Rs.1,12.276/-.

(Reference Observation Memo No. 13 Dated :12.07.2022)

During the test check of TA / LTC Advance Register maintained by the Satyawadi
Raja Harishchandra Hospital, Narela, Delhi for the year 2020-21 to 2021-22, it has been
noticed that TA / LTC Advance amounting to Rs.1,12,276/-(Rs. One Lakh twelve Thousand

two Hundred seventy six Only) have not been settled till date. The detail of TA/LTC
Advances is as under:

For the vear 2021-22

S.No. | Bill No. Dated | Name of Employee / Block Amount
Designation year (In Rs.)
1 637 13.12.21 Vinod Kumar, Pharmacist 2018-21 | 56138/-
2 636 13.12.21 Rakesh Sharma, Pharmacist 2018-21 | 56138/-
Total 112276/-

DDO may take necessary action to settle the above mentioned advances on priority
basis under intimation to audit. Other similar cases may also be reviewed accordingly.

PARA No 08 : Non receipt of License fee and water charges amounting to Rs. 384096/-
from NIT

(Reference Observation Memo No. 14 Dated BN 0721022)

During the test check of record, it is observed that NIT is requested vide letter no.
NITD/06/TMP-Campus/02/2012 dt. 16.07.12 No. NITD/06/Campus/02/2012 dt. 06.08.2012
for allotment of 42 rooms of nurses hostel, 04 type IV quarters and 04 Type V quarters
(ground floor to third floor). Hospital have allotted the rooms vide letter no.
F9(9)/(1)/SRHC/H&FW/CT/NIT/12/3345 dt. 14.08.12 in favour of Director, National
Institute of Technology:- '

A



Unit Name-Satyawadi Raja Harish Chandra Hospital, Narela, Delhi

1. With reference to letter no. F 9(9)(1)/SRHC/H&FW/CT/NIT/12/62/1659 dt. 17.02.15 and
F.9(9)(1)/SRHC/H&FW/CT/NIT/12/62/3326 dt. 07.04.15 the NIT have deposited license
fee and water charges of Rs. 16,10,420/- vide cheque/DD no. 642917 dt. 06.05.2015 for
the period 14.08.12 to 31.12.2014. ;

2. With reference to letter no. F 9(9)(1)/SRHC/H&FW/CT/NIT/12/62/8092 dt. 05.11.20
F.9(9)(1)/SRHC/H&FW/CT/NIT/12/62/932 dt. 29.12.20 and
F.9(9)(1)/SRHC/H&FW/CT/NIT/12/62/18-21 dt. 23.03.21, the NIT has deposited the
amounting to Rs. 18,46,300/- vide cheque/DD no. 203068 dt. 18.03.21 license fee and
water charges for period 01.11.2015 to 31.10.20.

3. With reference to letter no. F 9(9)(1)/SRHC/H&FW/CT/NIT/12/62/3552 dt. 07.06.21 the
NIT has deposited amounting to Rs. 1,60,040/- vide cheque/DD no. 203098 dt. 29.06.21
for the period 01.11.20 to 31.03.21.

4. The hospital has sent the letter to Registrar NIT No.
F.9(9)(1)/SRHC/H&FW/CT/NIT/12/62/10224-26 dt. 01.07.22 regarding license fee and
water charge for the period 01.04.21 to 31.03.22 amounting to Rs. 3,84,096/-.

On the above cited observation department my clarified the following facts:

a) The amount of license fee and water charges w.e.f. 14.08.12 to 31.03.21 received after a
long time but there is no penalty imposed to NIT for delayed payments.

b) The status of payment of electricity bill may also be clarified.

¢) License fee and water charges for the period 01.04.21 to 31.03.22 amounting to Rs.
3,84,096/- not received so far.

Reason for above discrepancies may be elucidated to Audit. Also the DDO/HOO may
take necessary action to recover license fee and water charges amounting to Rs. 384096/-
from NIT after due verification of facts and figures under intimation to Audit.

PARA No. 09 : Overpayment of Pay & Allowances amounting to Rs.9871/- due to
remaining on Child Care Leave for more than 365 days.

(Reference Observation Memo No. 16 Dated :14.07.2022)
As per provisions of Child Care Leave rules (Rule 43 and their notification dated

11.12.2018), Child Care Leave may be granted at 100% of the Leave Salary for the first 365
days and 80% of the leave salary for the next 365 days.

On the scrutiny of Service Book/Leave account in r/o following Officers/officials, it
has been noticed that 100% salary has been paid to them for the Child Care Leave period
beyond 365 days. The details are as under:

§/

A



Unit Name-Satyawadi Raja Harish Chandra Hospital, Narela, Delhi

— Name & Period of CCL | Salary per 100% salary | 80% salary | Overpayment
Designation | beyond 365 month for the CCL | for the CCL | (InRs.)
days (Basict+DA) | Period Period
(In Rs.) (In Rs.) (InRs.)
28.05.22 to 74300+25262 | 12847/- 10277/- 2570/-
i (311.05.22 (04
Kumari 2ys)
~ | 01.06.22 to 74300+25262 | 36506/- 29205/- 7301/-
Nur. Off,
11.06.22
(11 days)
Total | 9871/-

DDO may take necessary action to recover an amount of Rs. 9,871/- (Rs. Nine
Thousand eight Hundred seventy one Only) from the above mentioned Officials after due
verification of facts and figures. Other similar cases may also be reviewed accordingly under
intimation to audit.

/ PARA No.10 :Non Production of Record.

The following record was not provided by the department:
2019-20.

1. Property Records

2. List of unserviceable items.

3. Vehicle Records

4. Log book of machinery equipments.
5. Condemnation records.
6.
7.
8.

Library Records. -
X-ray, Genealogy, ENT&Eye, Dental Department records.
Photocopier records.

i 2020-21 to 2021-22

1. Property Records

2. List of unserviceable items.

3. Vehicle Records

4. Log book of machinery equipments.

5. Condemnation records.

6. Library Records.

7. X-ray, Genealogy, ENT&Eye, Dental Department records.

8. Photocopier records.

9. Spouse information.

10. 1 ity bond of cashier.

N 2
Shyam Sunder Dhingra

0 _ IAO
Audit Party No 1 Audit Party No.01




Unit Name-Satyawadi Raja Harish Chandra Hospital, Narela, Delhi

PART-II
TEST AUDIT NOTES

TAN No. 01: Shortcomings in maintenance of Pay Bill Register.

(Reference - Observation Memo No. 03 Dated :06.07.2022)

During test-check of PBR for the period 2020-21 To 2021-22 in respect of Satyawadi Raja
Harish Chander Hospital, Narela, Delhi, following irregularities were noticed:

I Page counting certificate was not recorded: Page counting certificate duly signed by
the DDO which is required to be recorded on the first page of the PBR has not been
found recorded for some period during current Audit.

D Incomplete personal information — The mandatory information/details of the officials
(which is required to be written on the upper part of each page) were also not found
filled completely in any of the PBRs. Apart from the name, Date of Entry in Service and
GPF No, the other details like Pay-band, Grade-Pay, address, DOB, DOJ, DOS, details
of loan/advances/ refunds, etc were not recorded in the PBRs, which is incorrect.
Needful may be done now and shown to audit.

3. Cutting & Overwriting — Numerous cutting and overwriting were noticed in the PBRs
but not attested by the HOO/DDO.
4. Past information of employees who have been transferred into the unit (required to be

entered from LPC) were not found recorded in the PBR. This information is required for
calculation of Income Tax, GPF contribution etc

3 Total of each column at the end of the year has not been calculated which is required for
Income Tax Purpose.

Needful may be done and compliance may be shown to next Audit

TAN No. 02 : Discrepancies in maintenance of Service Books.

(Reference Observation Memo No. 04 Dated :06.07.2022)
Supplementary Rules 196, 197, 199 and 202, provides the procedure to be followed,

while maintaining the service record of a Government servant.

On the test check of the service books provided by the department, the following
discrepancies were noticed:-.

1. As per SR 202, the Service Book is required to be shown to the official every year and
his/her signature obtained in token of his perusal. But the same was not found in most of
the cases.

2. The particulars of each government servant at the first page of service book should be re-
attested after every five years with dated signature by the HOO. But the same was not

complied with.

e

A~



4.
(a)
(b)
(©)
(d)
(e
®
(8

Sk

10.

Unit Name-Satyawadi Raja Harish Chandra Hospital, Narela, Delhi

Verification and communication of qualifying service after 25 years (now after 18 years.)
of service or 5 years before retirement - As per Rule 32 of CCS (Pension) Rules, on
completion of 25 years (now after 18 years) or 5 years before the date of retirement,
whichever is earlier, verification of services of the Government servant concerned should
be completed and a certificate of verification issued to him in the prescribed form (Form
24). The Certificate will contain the period of qualifying service determined up to that
period. But it has been observed that in most of the cases, the above instructions have not
been followed by the department.

Date of birth of the following official has not written in words in the service book.

Sachin Kaushik, Jr. Asstt.
Sumit Kumar, N.O.
Jaideep, N.O.

Pardeep, N.O.

Ritu, N.O.

Vansh Bhateja, M.O.

Jyoti Lakra/Dahiya, Nur. Off.

Entry of Aadhar number has not been made in the service book of many officers/ officials
as per the instructions circulated by the Pr. Secretary (Finance) Finance department, Govt.
of N.C.T. of Delhi.

Photograph on the first page of Service Book in r/o followmg officials / officers has not
been attested by competent authority:

(a) Sachin Kaushik, Jr. Asstt.

(b) Sunita Piwal, ANS

(c) Kuldeep, S/N

(d) Sumit Kumar, N.O.

(e) Indu Bala, S/N

(f) Kuldeep Kumar, UDC

(g) Vinay Kumar Verma, Jr. Asstt.

(h) Manju Sharma, Nur. Off.

(1) Geeta Devi, S/N

Leave Account of some officials has not been maintained properly and up to date.

Column 8 and 9 on the First Page of Service Book are not completed/filled in the service
books of most of the nursing orderlies.

Cutting and overwriting in the leave account maintained in the service book of Ritu, N.O.
has not been attested by the competent authority.

Proforma of maintaining CCL may be re-casted in r/o Ms. Geeta Devi, S/N as the leave
from 14.02.2019 to 15.03.2019 has been counted as 15 days leave instead 30 days.

Needful may be done and compliance be shown to audit.

z



AT

Unit Name-Satyawadi Raja Harish Chandra Hospital, Narela, Delhi g

b TAN No. 03 : Short coming in maintenance of Stock Register.

(Reference Observation Memo No. 10 Dated : 11.07.2022)

Stock register maintained by stationery/store of SRHC Hospital, Narela, Delhi-
110040 were test checked and observed that there is no uniformity in maintenance of the
stock register. Few short comings noticed during the course of audit 2020-21 to 2021-22 are
given below:-

1. Non-maintenance of stock registers in proper format:- It has been noticed that the department
is not maintaining stock registers (consumable & non-consumable) in the prescribed format.
They are maintaining the registers either on plain register or any printed registers, which is
not correct. All the registers must be maintained in proper prescribed format so that there may
be uniformity in maintenance of stock registers and all the required information/entries are
made in the register.

2. Non attestation of the entries:- As required under rules all the entries of receipt of stores and
further issue have to be attested by the Head of the concerned department. It has been
observed during the course of audit that neither the entries of receipt nor items issued are
being attested/verified by the Incharge. Further, the items being issued but signature of the
recipients have nowhere being obtained in the stock register. In the absence of the signatures
of recipients the exact quantity received by the department could not be verified.

3. Non-recording of cost, exact specification and serial number of stationery items.

It has also been observed that the department is not recording the cost, exact specification etc.
in the stock register being maintained. Such vital information must have been recorded in the
stock register so that there may be any problem at the time of their disposal or recovering the
cost same are missing/lost.

Non-conducting of Annual Physical verification:- as per rule 2013 of GFR, 2017 verification
of Non-Consumable and consumable itesms/goods has to be conducted once in a year and a
certificate in this regard is required to be recorded in the stock register concerned.
Discrepanceis, including shortages, damages, unserviceable goods/items. If any, identified
during verification shall immediately be brought to the notice of the competent authority for
taking appropriate action in accordance with the provision of Rules. It has however been
noticed that physical verification of the stock has not been conducted during the year 2020-21
& 2021-22 which is against the provision of GFR 2017.

5. On the test check of surgical store register of 2021-22 some items not to be issued for a long
period i.e. Jeckson Tracheostomy tube, plastic apron, retino scope, spare blade of plaster.

The necessary action to rectify the above discrepancies may be taken under intimation
to the audit.

TAN No. 04 Subject: Shelf Life of Medicine.
b (Reference Observation Memo No. 11 Dated :1 1.07.2022)

The supplier should offer minimum number of batches and ensure that no more than
/s th of shelf life of durgs/consumables has passed from the date of manufacturing. Loss of
premature deterioration due to biological and other activities during the life potency of the
drugs shall have to be made good by the contractor free of cost or shall have to refund the
cost of substandard drug lying with the store.

During the Test Audit some of the instances where above observation have not been
fulfilled given below:-

_ A



Unit Name-Satyawadi Raja Harish Chandra Hospital, Narela, Delhi

[\ S.No | Medicine Challan | D.O.M. D.O.E. Date of | Date of
No. shelf life receipt in
the
hospital
L Inj. Sodium | 3670 12/2019 11/2021 06/2020 02.07.20
bicarbonate
2 Inj. Enoxaparim 3670 08/2019 07/2021 02/2020 02.07.20
3 Inj. Amino | 3709 11/2019 10/2021 05/2020 16.02.21
Phyllion
4. Inj. 500 12/2019 11/2021 06/2020 29.04.21
Dexomethasone
S Inj. Anti Rh(D) | 17 01/2021 12/2023 07/2021 20.04.22
i Immunoglobin o
! Needful may be done and compliance be shown to audit.
) )~ 3
Manj\Rani Shyam Sunder Dhingra
AAO IAO

Audit Party No 1 Audit Party No.01



